

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/21/2021 12:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99383-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WARREN MATTHEW HELZER,

Petitioner.

Petition for Review

STATE'S ANSWER

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Defendant’s challenge to the clerical correction of his sentence is moot..... 7

 B. The court of appeals applied the correct test: finding the superior court did not abuse its discretion in interpreting the sentencing judge’s intention..... 8

 C. A clerical correction made to reflect the judge’s original and true intention does not implicate double jeopardy..... 14

 D. The clerical correction was not time barred..... 16

 E. The clerical correction did not breach the plea agreement..... 18

 F. The Defendant did not timely appeal from the 2010 judgment imposing community custody conditions..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	15
<i>Matter of Flippo</i> , 187 Wn.2d 106, 385 P.3d 128 (2016)	18
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	8
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 189 Wn.2d 588, 404 P.3d 70 (2017)	8
<i>State v. Deskins</i> , 180 Wn.2d 68, 322 P.3d 780 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Freitag</i> , 127 Wn.2d 141, 896 P.2d 1254 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 191 Wn.2d 96, 420 P.3d 1077 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 162 Wn.2d 901, 177 P.3d 680 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)	9, 14
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 196 Wn. App. 106, 383 P.3d 539 (2016).....	9
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Pascal</i> , 108 Wn.2d 125, 736 P.2d 1065 (1987)	16
<i>State v. Radan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 323, 21 P.3d 255 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Rooth</i> , 129 Wn. App. 761, 121 P.3d 755 (2005).....	9, 15
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985).....	9, 19

Federal and other Jurisdictions

United States v. DiLorenzo, 429 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1970) 16

Statutes

Laws of 2008, c. 231, § 33 2

RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a).....2, 13

RCW 9A.44.083(2).....2, 13

RCW 9.94A.507..... 3, 6, 12, 13

RCW 9.94A.507(1)(a)(i)..... 13

RCW 9.94A.507(1)(a)(i) and (3) 2

RCW 9.94A.507(3)(a) 13

RCW 9.94A.507(3)(b) 13

RCW 9.94A.507(3)(c)(i)..... 3

RCW 9.94A.507(5)..... 5, 12, 13

RCW 9.94A.535..... 3

RCW 9.94A.670..... 13

RCW 9.94A.670(4).....3

RCW 9.94A.670(11)..... 5

RCW 9.94A.701(1)(a) 12

RCW 10.73.090.....14, 16, 18

Rules and Regulations

CrR 7.8..... 8

CrR 7.8(a) 2, 6, 14, 16, 17

CrR 7.8(b) 16, 17

CrR 7.8(b)(3)..... 14

CrR 7.8(b)(5)..... 6

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 18

RAP 13.4..... 1

RAP 13.4(b) 18, 20
